

---

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DEBRA HAALAND, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS, CROSS-RESPONDENTS

*v.*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.  
RESPONDENTS, CROSS-PETITIONERS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR ROBYN BRADSHAW,  
GRANDMOTHER AND ADOPTIVE PARENT OF  
P.S. (“CHILD P.”) AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUP-  
PORT OF TRIBAL AND FEDERAL DEFENDANTS**

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800*

SHANNON E. SMITH  
KARL NASTROM  
*ICWA Law Center  
1730 Clifton Place  
Minneapolis, MN 55404  
(612) 879-9165*

CONOR D. TUCKER  
*Counsel of Record  
Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.  
633 West Fifth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(323) 210-2900  
ctucker@wsgr.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	4
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Ms. Bradshaw raised P.S. from birth until tragedy struck her family.....	6
B. Hennepin County’s errors traumatized P.S., Ms. Bradshaw, and the Cliffords.....	7
C. After years of effort, P.S. returned to live with Ms. Bradshaw, a placement the Cliffords contested in Minnesota court.....	9
1. The County decided to place P.S. with Ms. Bradshaw. ....	10
2. The Cliffords lost their challenge to P.S.’s preadoption placement with Ms. Bradshaw and did not seek certiorari. ....	12
D. Considering P.S.’s “best interests” under Minnesota law, the Minnesota courts found that Ms. Bradshaw provided “the most suitable home” for P.S. ....	14
E. Ms. Bradshaw’s adoption of P.S. became final after the Minnesota courts rejected the Cliffords’ constitutional challenges to ICWA.....	18

ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Collateral estoppel bars the Cliffords from maintaining here the claims they lost in Minnesota.....	20
A. The final determinations of the Minnesota courts are binding in this litigation.....	21
B. The Cliffords cannot again press here the exact constitutional challenges they lost in Minnesota. ....	22
II. The record from the Minnesota litigation shows that Article III bars the claims of the Individual Plaintiffs, including the Cliffords....	25
A. The Individual Plaintiffs’ hypothetical future injuries are speculative.....	26
B. The Cliffords’ alleged injury cannot be redressed by this Court. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32
Appendix A <i>In re Welfare of the Child of: The Comm’r of Human Servs., No. 27-JV-15-483 (4th Dist. Minn. Jan. 26, 2018 as amended Jan. 29, 2018) (denying Cliffords’ requested stay of P.S.’s placement with Ms. Brad- shaw)</i> .....	1a

Appendix B	<i>In re Welfare of the Child of: The Comm’r of Human Servs., No. 27-JV-15-483 (4th Dist. Minn. Jan. 23, 2018 as amended Feb. 5, 2018) (ordering immedi- ate placement of P.S. with Ms. Bradshaw) .....</i>	8a
Appendix C	<i>In re J.C. and D.C., No. A18- 0393 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 20, 2018) (leaving P.S.’s prea- doptive placement undisturbed and denying Cliffords’ requested relief) .....</i>	25a
Appendix D	<i>In re J.C. and D.C., No. A18- 0393 (Minn. June 11, 2018) (denying Cliffords’ petition for review) .....</i>	35a
Appendix E	<i>In re Welfare of the Child of: Comm’r of Human Servs., No. 27-JV-15-483 (4th Dist. Minn. July 30, 2018) (granting Cliffords an evidentiary hearing on their motion for adoptive placement) .....</i>	36a
Appendix F	<i>In re Welfare of the Child of: Comm’r of Human Servs., No. 27-JV-15-483 (4th Dist. Minn. Jan. 17, 2019) (denying Cliffords’ motion for adoptive placement of P.S.) .....</i>	55a

Appendix G	<i>In re the Matter of the Welfare of the Child of S.B., Parent</i> , A19-0225 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2019) (rejecting the Cliffords' federal constitutional challenges to the Indian Child Welfare Act) [2019 WL 6698079] .....109a
Appendix H	<i>In re the Matter of the Welfare of the Child of S.B., Parent</i> , A19-0225 (Minn. Jan. 9, 2020) (denying Cliffords' petition for review) [2020 Minn. LEXIS 17] .....124a
Appendix I	<i>In re Welfare of the Child of: The Comm'r of Human Servs.</i> , No. 27-JV-15-483 (June 19, 2020) (dismissing child custody case after finalization of P.S.'s adoption by Ms. Bradshaw) .....125a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	31
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	4, 25
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	20
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	20-22
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	20-22, 25
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	4, 29
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	26, 29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	29
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	19, 23
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1877) .....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	3, 22, 25

<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	31
<i>In re Interest of Y.J.</i> , 2019 WL 6904728 (Tex. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2019).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26, 29-31
<i>Margo-Kraft Distributors Inc. v.</i> <i>Minneapolis Gas Co.</i> , 294 Minn. 274 (1972).....	23-24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	21
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	19
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare</i> <i>Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	30
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	25, 28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better</i> <i>Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	25-26, 30-31
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	23
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	30
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	19, 23

*Vega v. Tekoh*,  
142 S. Ct. 2095 (2022)..... 21

*Washington State Dep’t of Licensing v.  
Cougar Den, Inc.*,  
139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)..... 3, 20-21, 22, 25

### **Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 1915 ..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 24

### **Minn. Stat.**

§ 259.20..... 11

§ 260.755 subd. 2a..... 14

§ 260.771 subd. 6..... 17

§ 260.771 subd. 7..... 17

§ 260C.163 subd. 5 ..... 17

§ 260C.212 subd. 2 ..... 10, 14

§ 260C.607 subd. 2 ..... 4

§ 260C.607 subd. 3 ..... 4

§ 260C.607 subd. 6 ..... 10, 23, 26

§ 260C.613 subd. 1(a)..... 10

### **Other Authorities**

Rebecca Nagle,  
THIS LAND, “Grandma Versus the  
Foster Parents” (Aug. 30, 2021),  
[https://crooked.com/podcast/3-  
grandma-versus-the-foster-parents/](https://crooked.com/podcast/3-grandma-versus-the-foster-parents/) ..... 11

Restatement (Second) of Judgments  
§ 27 (1982) ..... 20

Restatement (Second) of Judgments  
§ 39 (1982) ..... 23-24

Stephen M. Shapiro et al.,  
Supreme Court Practice, § 2.5  
(11th ed. 2019)..... 24
